Handout No. 2 –  WHAT CAN i DO?
Group 1 
HUGH JORDAN v. THE UNITED KINGDOM
SHANAGHAN v. THE UNITED KINGDOM

ECHR Articles:
Article 2 “Right to life”

Article 6(1) “Right to a fair trial”

Article 13 “Right to an effective remedy”

Article 14 “Prohibition of discrimination”

Facts:
Hugh Jordan: On 25 November 1992, the applicant's son, while unarmed, was shot three times in the back and killed in Belfast by officers of the Royal Ulster Constabulary (the RUC). The inquest proceedings have still not been concluded. On 7 December 1992, the applicant had instituted civil proceedings, alleging death by wrongful act. These are at the discovery stage. McKerr: On 11 November 1982, the applicant's father was driving a car with two passengers. They were unarmed. In an incident, during which a reported 109 rounds were fired into the car by RUC officers, all three men were killed. Three officers were prosecuted for the murder of Eugen Toman. On 5 June 1984, the judge found at the conclusion of the prosecution case that there was insufficient evidence to establish guilt and acquitted the officers. On 4 June 1984, an inquest had opened into the deaths of the three men. On 19 August 1991, civil proceedings were issued by the applicant's mother in respect of his father's death. No further steps were taken. Kelly & Others: On 8 May 1987, 24 soldiers and three RUC officers set up an ambush to surprise a terrorist attack on Loughgall RUC station. After the arrival of an armed IRA unit at the station with a quantity of explosives, eight members of the IRA were killed. A ninth individual, a passing civilian, was also killed by bullets fired by the security forces. On 24 September 1990, the Coroner adjourned the inquest pending judicial review proceedings brought by relatives concerning the admittance in evidence of written statements. On 2 June 1995, the inquest was concluded. Shanaghal: Her son, Patrick Shanaghan, a member of Sinn Fein, was suspected by the RUC of being a member of the IRA and involved in acts of terrorism. In or about December 1990, the RUC informed Patrick Shanaghan that security force materials, containing personal information, including a photo montage, had accidentally fallen out the back of an army vehicle.On 12 August 1991, he was shot dead by a masked gunman. The inquest was held from 26 March to 20 June 1996. On 22 July 1994, the applicant had issued proceedings claiming damages in respect of the killing of her son.

Complaints:
The applicants complained, among other things, that his son was killed by an excessive use of force contrary to article 2. They also complained under article 2 that there had been no prosecution in relation to the unjustified killing and that there had been a failure to comply with the procedural requirement under article 2 to provide an effective investigation into the circumstances of his son's death. They also complained under article 6 that his son was deprived of a fair trial, under article 14 that the high number of killings by the security forces of civilians in the Catholic or nationalist community taken with the low number of prosecutions and convictions disclosed discrimination and, under article 13, that there was no effective remedy in respect of these matters.

Legal considerations:

Article 2
The Court did not consider that there were any elements established which would deprive the civil courts of their ability to establish the facts in each case or to determine the lawfulness or otherwise of the deaths or any wrong-doing or negligence by the security forces (as alleged in the case of Shanaghan). Nor was the Court persuaded that it was appropriate to rely on the documentary material provided by the parties to reach any conclusions as to responsibility for the deaths. The situation could not be equated to a death in custody where the burden might be regarded as resting on the State to provide a satisfactory and plausible explanation. Furthermore, the Court was not prepared to conduct, on the basis largely of statistical information and selective evidence, an analysis of incidents over the past thirty years with a view to establishing whether they disclosed a practice by security forces of using disproportionate force. However, the Court noted, under article 2, investigations capable of leading to the identification and punishment of those responsible must be undertaken into allegations of unlawful killings. In all four cases, the Court found it was not for it to specify in any detail which procedures the authorities should adopt in providing for the proper examination of the circumstances of a killing by State agents. While reference had been made for example to the Scottish model of enquiry conducted by a judge of criminal jurisdiction, there was no reason to assume that this might be the only method available. Nor could it be said that there should be one unified procedure providing for all requirements. If the aims of fact finding, criminal investigation and prosecution were carried out or shared between several authorities, as in Northern Ireland, the Court considered that the requirements of article 2 might nonetheless be satisfied if, while seeking to take into account other legitimate interests such as national security or the protection of material relevant to other investigations, they provided for the necessary safeguards in an accessible and effective manner. However, in all four cases, the available procedures had not struck the right balance. 

In all four cases, the Court observed that the shortcomings in transparency and effectiveness identified ran counter to the purpose identified by the domestic courts of allaying suspicions and rumours. Proper procedures for ensuring the accountability of agents of the State were indispensable in maintaining public confidence and meeting the legitimate concerns that might arise from the use of lethal force. Lack of such procedures would only add fuel to fears of sinister motivations, as was illustrated, among other things, by the submissions made concerning the alleged shoot-to-kill policy. The Court accordingly found that, in each of the four cases, there had been a failure to comply with the procedural obligation imposed by article 2 and that there had been, in that respect, a violation of article 2.

Article 6(1)
Recalling that, in Hugh Jordan, the lawfulness of the shooting of Pearse Jordan was pending consideration in the civil proceedings instituted by the applicant and, in Kelly & Others, the lawfulness of the shooting of the nine men at Loughgall was pending consideration in the civil proceedings instituted by five of the applicants' families, that the Hughes family had settled their civil claims, while three families had not considered it worthwhile to lodge or pursue proceedings, the Court found no basis for reaching any findings as to the alleged improper motivation behind the incidents in question. In both cases, any issues concerning the effectiveness of criminal investigation procedures fell to be considered under articles 2 and 13 of the Convention. There had, accordingly, been no violation of article 6(1).

Article 14
In all four cases, the Court observed that, where a general policy or measure had disproportionately prejudicial effects on a particular group, it was not excluded that this might be considered as discriminatory notwithstanding that it is not specifically aimed or directed at that group. However, even though statistically it appeared that the majority of people shot by the security forces were from the Catholic or nationalist community, the Court did not consider that statistics could in themselves disclose a practice which could be classified as discriminatory within the meaning of article 14. There was no evidence before the Court which would entitle it to conclude that any of those killings, save the four which resulted in convictions, involved the unlawful or excessive use of force by members of the security forces. The Court therefore found that there had been no violation of article 14.

Article 13
The Court noted that, in Hugh Jordan and McKerr, the applicants had lodged civil proceedings, which were still pending and, in Kelly & Others, seven of the applicants had lodged civil proceedings, of which five are still pending, the Hughes family having settled their claims, another family having ceased to pursue their claims and two families not having considered it worthwhile to bring such proceedings. In all three cases, the Court had found no elements which would prevent civil proceedings providing the redress identified above in respect of the alleged excessive use of force. In Shanaghan, the applicant had lodged civil proceedings, which were still pending and the Court had found no elements which would prevent civil proceedings providing the redress identified above in respect of the alleged collusion by the security forces with the loyalist paramilitaries who killed her son. In all four cases, regarding the applicants' complaints concerning the investigation into the death carried out by the authorities, these had been examined above under the procedural aspect of article 2. The Court therefore found that no separate issue arose and that there had been no violation of article 13. 

Article 41
The Court awarded to each applicant a specified sum for non-pecuniary damage and, for costs and expenses. 
Group 2 
D.H. and others v. Czech republic 
The case was brought by 18 Roma students from the Ostrava region in the Czech Republic. During 1996 and 1999 all applicants had been assigned to special schools for children with learning difficulties where they received inferior education based on a diluted curriculum. 

In 2000 the applicants complained to the European Court of Human Rights arguing that their treatment amounted discrimination in violation of Article 14 in conjunction with Article 2 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention on Human Rights as their right to education had been denied. Applicant submissions to the European Court of Human Rights included extensive research indicating that Roma children were systematically assigned to segregated schools based on their racial or ethnic identity rather than intellectual capacities. 

In a decision in February 2006, the chamber of the Court stated that although the applicants had raised serious arguments, they did not amount to a violation of the Convention. Pursuant to an appeal filed by the applicants, on the Grand Chamber in a landmark decision ruled in favour of the applicants and found that the applicants had suffered discrimination when denied their right to education. 

The judgment is path breaking in a number of respects:

· Patterns of Discrimination – For the first time, the European Court of Human Rights has found a violation of Article 14 of the Convention in relation to a pattern of racial discrimination in a particular sphere of public life, in this case, public primary schools. As such, the Court has underscored that the Convention addresses not only specific acts of discrimination, but also systemic practices that deny the enjoyment of rights to racial or ethnic groups. 

· Segregation is Discrimination - The Court clarified that racial segregation amounts to discrimination in breach of Article 14. 

· Equal Access to Education for Roma is a Persistent Problem Throughout Europe - The Court went out of its way to note that the Czech Republic is not alone - discriminatory barriers to education for Roma children are present in a number of European countries. 

· Unified Anti-Discrimination Principles for Europe - This decision brings the European Court of Human Right’s Article 14 jurisprudence in line with principles of antidiscrimination law that prevail within the European Union. 

The Court further established, clarified or re-affirmed the following principles: 

· Indirect Discrimination - A difference in treatment may take the form of disproportionately prejudicial effects of a general policy or measure which, though couched in neutral terms, discriminates against a racial or ethnic group. Indeed, for the first time the Court clarified that such a situation may amount to “indirect discrimination,” in breach of the Convention. 

· Intent Not Required – A difference in treatment without objective and reasonable justification may violate Article 14 even absent discriminatory intent. Thus, where it has been shown that legislation produces an unjustified discriminatory effect, it is not necessary to prove any discriminatory intent on the part of the relevant authorities. 

· Facially Neutral Law - Even where the wording of particular statutory provisions is neutral, their application in a racially disproportionate manner without justification which places members of a particular racial or ethnic group at a significant disadvantage may amount to discrimination. 

· Statistics - When it comes to assessing the impact of a measure or practice on an individual or group, the use of statistics may be relevant. In particular, statistics which appear on critical examination to be reliable and significant will be sufficient to constitute prima facie evidence of indirect discrimination. The Court confirmed, however, that statistics are not a prerequisite for a finding of indirect discrimination. 

· Shifting Burden of Proof – In order to guarantee the effective protection of rights of non-discrimination, less strict evidential rules should apply in cases of alleged indirect discrimination. Where an applicant alleging indirect discrimination establishes a rebuttable presumption that the effect of a measure or practice is discriminatory, the burden then shifts to the respondent State, which show that the difference in treatment is not discriminatory. 

· No Waiver of Right to Non-Discrimination - In view of the fundamental importance of the prohibition of racial discrimination, no waiver of the right not to be subjected to racial discrimination can be accepted, as it would be counter to an important public interest. 

· The Special Situation of Roma - As a result of their history, the Roma have become a specific type of disadvantaged and vulnerable minority who require special protection.

